220,579 198,008 11,235,722 (7,674,907)

Floating rate instruments
Financial liabilities
Term loans - (11,852,284) (23,293,883) (15,119,326)
Revolving credit - - - (8,040,956)

 - (11,852,284) (23,293,883) (23,160,282)

Fair values sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates as at the reporting date would not affect
profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit to a reasonably possible change in interest rate
of +/-50 (2021, 2020 and 2019: +/-50) basis points (“bp”). These changes are considered to be
reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on
a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the financial instrument held at each
reporting date that is sensitive to changes in interest rate. All other variables are held constant.

   Impact on profit/equity
   (Decrease)/Increase
   +50bp  -50bp
   RM  RM

2019   -  -
2020   (59,261)  59,261
2021   (116,469)  116,469
2022   (115,801)  115,801

57

27. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

27.2 Financial risk management (cont’d)

27.2.3 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

The interest rate profile of the Group’s significant interest-bearing financial instruments, based on
carrying amounts as at the reporting date is as follows:-

 2019  2020  2021  2022
 RM  RM  RM  RM

Fixed rate instruments
Financial asset
Deposits and placements 246,481 341,294 11,351,323 476,414

Financial liabilities
Lease liabilities (25,902) (143,286) (115,601) -
Trust receipts - - - (8,151,321)

 (25,902) (143,286) (115,601) (8,151,321)

 220,579 198,008 11,235,722 (7,674,907)

Floating rate instruments
Financial liabilities
Term loans - (11,852,284) (23,293,883) (15,119,326)
Revolving credit - - - (8,040,956)

 - (11,852,284) (23,293,883) (23,160,282)

Fair values sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates as at the reporting date would not affect
profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit to a reasonably possible change in interest rate
of +/-50 (2021, 2020 and 2019: +/-50) basis points (“bp”). These changes are considered to be
reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on
a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the financial instrument held at each
reporting date that is sensitive to changes in interest rate. All other variables are held constant.

   Impact on profit/equity
   (Decrease)/Increase
   +50bp  -50bp
   RM  RM

2019   -  -
2020   (59,261)  59,261
2021   (116,469)  116,469
2022   (115,801)  115,801

Registration No.: 20210101577 (1441877-P)

14. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

Registration No.: 20210101577 (1441877-P)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

298

58

27. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

27.2 Financial risk management (cont’d)

27.2.4 Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk as a result of their normal operating activities, where
the currency denomination differs from the local currency, Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”).  The Group’s
policy is to keep the foreign exchange exposure to an acceptable level.

The Group is exposed to transactional currency risk primarily through costs of sales that are
denominated in a currency other than the functional currency to which they related. The currency

[…]

Other receivables 6,884,141 7,751,308 10,721,856 6,076,543
Trade payables (2,870,893) (1,893,138) (3,655,021) (4,118,598)

 4,013,248 5,858,170 7,066,835 1,957,945

Denominated in SGD
Trade payables (265,365) (157,111) (186,862) (448,700)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit/equity with regards to the Group’s financial
assets and financial liabilities and the RM/USD and RM/SGD exchange rate assuming all other things
being equal. A +/-1% (2021, 2020 and 2019: +/-1%) change in the RM/USD and RM/SGD exchange
rate at the reporting is deemed possible. Both of these percentages have been determined based on
average market volatility in exchange rates in the previous 12 months.

The sensitivity analysis is based on the Group’s foreign currency financial instruments held at each
reporting date and also takes into account forward exchange contracts that offset effects from changes
in currency exchange rates. If the RM had strengthened/weakened against the USD and SGD, then the
impact would be as follows:-

   Impact on profit/equity
   Increase/(Decrease)
   +1%  -1%
   RM  RM

RM/USD
2019   40,132 (40,132)
2020   58,582 (58,582)
2021   70,668 (70,668)
2022   19,579 (19,579)

58

27. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

27.2 Financial risk management (cont’d)

27.2.4 Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk as a result of their normal operating activities, where
the currency denomination differs from the local currency, Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”).  The Group’s
policy is to keep the foreign exchange exposure to an acceptable level.

The Group is exposed to transactional currency risk primarily through costs of sales that are
denominated in a currency other than the functional currency to which they related. The currency

[…]

Other receivables 6,884,141 7,751,308 10,721,856 6,076,543
Trade payables (2,870,893) (1,893,138) (3,655,021) (4,118,598)

 4,013,248 5,858,170 7,066,835 1,957,945

Denominated in SGD
Trade payables (265,365) (157,111) (186,862) (448,700)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit/equity with regards to the Group’s financial
assets and financial liabilities and the RM/USD and RM/SGD exchange rate assuming all other things
being equal. A +/-1% (2021, 2020 and 2019: +/-1%) change in the RM/USD and RM/SGD exchange
rate at the reporting is deemed possible. Both of these percentages have been determined based on
average market volatility in exchange rates in the previous 12 months.

The sensitivity analysis is based on the Group’s foreign currency financial instruments held at each
reporting date and also takes into account forward exchange contracts that offset effects from changes
in currency exchange rates. If the RM had strengthened/weakened against the USD and SGD, then the
impact would be as follows:-

   Impact on profit/equity
   Increase/(Decrease)
   +1%  -1%
   RM  RM

RM/USD
2019   40,132 (40,132)
2020   58,582 (58,582)
2021   70,668 (70,668)
2022   19,579 (19,579)

Registration No.: 20210101577 (1441877-P)

14. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

Registration No.: 20210101577 (1441877-P)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

299

59

27. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

27.2 Financial risk management (cont’d)

27.2.4 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis (cont’d)

The sensitivity analysis is based on the Group’s foreign currency financial instruments held at each
reporting date and also takes into account forward exchange contracts that offset effects from changes
in currency exchange rates. If the RM had strengthened/weakened against the USD and SGD, then the
impact would be as follows (cont’d):-

   Impact on profit/equity
   Increase/(Decrease)
   +1% -1%
   RM RM

 RM/SGD
2019   2,654 (2,654)
2020   1,571 (1,571)
2021   1,869 (1,869)
2022   4,487 (4,487)

27.3 Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group at the reporting date
approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature or that they are floating rate instruments
that are re-priced to market interest rates on or near the reporting date or immaterial discounting
impact.

27.4 Fair value hierarchy

The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to
initial recognition at fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value
is observable:-

   Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total
   RM  RM  RM  RM

2019
Financial assets
Non-derivative financial assets

at FVTPL

127,524

-

2,482,600

2,610,124

2020
Financial assets
Non-derivative financial assets

at FVTPL

62,085

-

2,482,600

2,544,685

2021
Financial assets
Non-derivative financial assets

at FVTPL

161,603

-

101

161,704

59

27. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

27.2 Financial risk management (cont’d)

27.2.4 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis (cont’d)

The sensitivity analysis is based on the Group’s foreign currency financial instruments held at each
reporting date and also takes into account forward exchange contracts that offset effects from changes
in currency exchange rates. If the RM had strengthened/weakened against the USD and SGD, then the
impact would be as follows (cont’d):-

   Impact on profit/equity
   Increase/(Decrease)
   +1% -1%
   RM RM

 RM/SGD
2019   2,654 (2,654)
2020   1,571 (1,571)
2021   1,869 (1,869)
2022   4,487 (4,487)

27.3 Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group at the reporting date
approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature or that they are floating rate instruments
that are re-priced to market interest rates on or near the reporting date or immaterial discounting
impact.

27.4 Fair value hierarchy

The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to
initial recognition at fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value